Reference is made to the circular (the “Circular”) of the Company dated 23 December 2009 in
relation to, among other matters, the Placing. Terms used in this announcement shall have the same
meanings as those defined in the Circular unless the context requires otherwise.

COMPLETION OF THE SECOND TRANCHE PLACING OF NEW SHARES

The Board is pleased to announce that the completion of the second tranche of the Placing of
100,000,000 Placing Shares (the “Second Tranche Placing”) took place on 5 February 2010 in
accordance with the terms of the Placing Agreement. The 100,000,000 Placing Shares of the Second
Tranche Placing, representing approximately 29.83% of the issued share capital of the Company as
enlarged by the Second Tranche Placing, had been successfully placed and issued to not fewer than
six Placees at the Placing Price of HK$0.30 per Placing Share.

— 2 —

As at the date of this announcement, the Company had 335,266,054 shares of HK$0.01 each (the
“Shares”) in issue. The shareholding structure of the Company before and upon the completion of
the Second Tranche Placing is as follows:

Immediately before
completion of the

Second Tranche Placing
Upon completion of the
Second Tranche Placing

Riche (BVI) Limited (Note 1) 21,184,549 9.00% 21,184,549 6.32%

Public Shareholders:

Placees 0 0.00%  100,000,000 29.83%
Others (Note 2)  214,081,505 91.00%  214,081,505 63.85%

Total  235,266,054 100.00% 335,266,054 100.00%

Notes:

1. Riche (BVI) Limited is a wholly-owned subsidiary of China Star Investment Holdings Limited, a
company listed on the main board of the Stock Exchange. As at the date of this announcement, Riche
(BVI) Limited held a HK$100,000,000 convertible bond of the Company which entitles the bondholder
to convert 117,924,528 shares.

2. Some Placees may be the existing Shareholders (holding less than 5% if the entire issued share capital
of the Company as at the date of this announcement). Any of the existing holdings of the Placees, if
any, are included in “Others” under public Shareholders category.